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Letter from the Board of Trustees Chair
Dear Alumnae and Friends,

Th is past year we bid farewell to Sister 
Barbara Kane, O.P. who served D.A. 
generously and well for the last seven years. 
Joan Rue, ‘65 also completed her three-year 
tenure as Chair of the Board of Trustees. 
D.A. has prospered under the leadership 
of these two dedicated women, and we are 
deeply grateful. 

As you will see in this report, the prosperity we’ve experienced 
is refl ected in increases in individual, event and foundation 
giving. Th e fact is D.A. has accomplished this in the face of robust 
competition. Our success surely traces to three key factors: the 
creative industry of our dedicated staff , the level of excellence 
of our students, and the continuing loyalty and generosity of 
you, our friends and donors. With this dynamic combination, 
D.A. deepened its funding levels and expanded its platform 
by initiating a phone-a-thon, a planned giving seminar and a 
neighborhood welcome reception.

And now I invite you to continue to build on these successes. 
I promise you that we have excellent company for the journey. 
Our fi rst President, Sister Margaret Ormond, O.P., brings to her 
new position a deep love of D.A., its past traditions and its future 
potential, as well as a high level of energy and creativity. Together 
we can ensure that D.A. graduates enter a global arena with 
confi dence, commitment and a world view, anchored in their 
Catholic faith. 

Your contributions will 
continue to enable D.A. 
to be ranked as one of 
the best all-girls high 
schools in New York City. 
With increased funds for 
scholarships, we can attract 
and support those smart 
girls who will become 
intelligent women at D.A. 
With upgraded technology 
and by extending our 
networks at home and 
abroad, we will expand 
our reach to the global 
community. To attract 
excellence in our faculty and administration, we must continue to 
off er competitive salaries and benefi ts packages. And with your 
help, we will continue to upgrade this grand lady of a building to 
foster excellence in our Dominican education in a safe, aesthetic 
and comfortable environment.

 On behalf of the Board of Trustees, I thank you again for your 
support. Your generosity and loyalty are much appreciated.

Sincerely,

Kathleen Walsh Murnion
Kathleen Walsh Murnion, ’61
Chair of the Board of Trustees



“Dominican Academy is a place where smart girls become intelligent women; 
enfolded in prayer, committed to community, and engaged in service.”

—Sr. Margaret Ormond, O.P., ‘60

Th is year, we welcome Sr. Margaret Ormond, O.P., ’60 as the 
fi rst President of Dominican Academy and reintroduce Dr. 
Nicole Grimes as the new Principal.  Together they make D.A. 
an even more vibrant and thriving community where students 
have the opportunity to be scholars, global leaders, artists, 
athletes and more.  

 D.A. has been ranked the number six best all girls, Catholic 
school in New York according to Niche rankings. In 
addition, we are ranked among the top 100 catholic schools 
in the country and have fi ve national National Merit 
Scholars including a National Merit Semi Finalist who 
placed in the top 1% of students nationwide.

 Our girls will be learning studio art in front of works by the 
Great Masters. Starting in January 2016, D.A. will partner 
with Th e Frick Museum to off er sketching classes taught by 
art professionals.

 We now off er more advanced placement courses than 
any other Catholic high school in New York.  Th is year in 
addition to three new electives including Civil Rights in 
America, Law and Society, and Introduction to Computer 
Programming, we now off er Advanced Placement 
Environmental Science. 

 New York City is our classroom.  Th is fall students traveled 
to the American Museum of Natural History, the Museum 
of the City of New York, Th e Paley Center for Media and 
the Museum of Modern Art for immersion learning trips.

Th ank you for your continued support of Dominican Academy.  
We rely on your gift  to ensure that the smart girls of today 
become the intelligent women of tomorrow.  

A Note from Development

Br. Jim Simon Katie Hennessy
Br. Jim Simon Katie Hennessy
Director of Development Assoc. Director of Development
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BOARD OF MEMBERS 

Sr. Anne Kilbride, O.P.
Sr. Patricia (Pat) Twohill O.P.
Sr. Maria Ciriello. O.P.
Sr. Th eresa Rickard, O.P., D. Min.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Mr. Dennis Cappello
Ms. Maura C. Flannery, ‘65
Ms. Kathleen Frank
Ms. Tracey Vallarta Jordal, Esq.
Mr. Luke LaValle, Jr.
Mrs. Kathleen Walsh Murnion, ‘61
Mrs. Claire Sarrazin Rennell, ‘76
Mr. Robert Robotti
Mrs. Joan Rue, ‘65
Ms. Tracy Torre, Esq., ‘99
Mrs. Kristin G. Shea, ‘82
Mrs. Mary T. Sullivan, P’13

PARENTS’ ASSOCIATION

President: Elizabeth Mandracchia, P’15
Co-Vice President: Emma Colageo, P’17
Co-Vice President: Joanne McMahon, P’16
Recording Secretary: Paul and Kirstin
    Bernhardt, P’13, ‘16, ‘19
Corresponding Secretary: Maribell O’Keeff e, P’17
Treasurer: David Fernandez, P’14 & ’16

ADMINISTRATION & STAFF

Sister Barbara Kane, O.P., 
Principal

Dr. Nicole Grimes, Ph.D. 
Assistant Principal

Diane Beckman
Administrator for Business & Finance

Jo Ann Schilling Fannon, ’68
Registrar/Asst. to Principal

Br. Jim Simon, C.O.
Director of Development 

Kathryn Hennessy, ’08 
Associate Director of Communications and 
Special Events

Madeleine Metzler 
Admissions Director

Sr. Mary Ehling, I.H.M., 
Clerical Assistant

Tracy Kelly
Receptionist/Administrative Assistant

ALUMNAE ASSOCIATION

Mary Eustace, ’04
President

Antoinette Mirsberger Freeman, ’99
President Emeritus

Mary Wachowicz, ’06
Class Representative Program
and Alumnae Communications

Kristen Arditi, ’03
Special Events 

Adrienne Mountis, ’04
Special Events

Amanda Kohut, ’05
Social Media

Caitlin Carragee, ’05
Social Media

Bridget Reilly ’06
Benefi t Chair

Analie Hintz ’05
Special Projects

Leadership 2014-2015
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Financial Review 2014-2015

Tuition and Fees*
Development & Fundraising

Student Raffl  e
Parents’ Association
Annual Fund, Scholarship Fund & Other Donor Giving

Interest & Dividend Income
NY State Funding
Auxiliary Services & Other Income

Total Revenue

Amount Invested at Beginning of Year
Net Interest and Dividends Earned
Realized and Unrealized Gain (Loss)
Donations of Stock
Other Transfers

Closing Balance at Year End

Instruction
Administration & General
Building Operations & Maintenance
Student Activities
Development
Auxiliary Expenses

Total Operational Expenses

Scholarships & Tuition Discounts

Total Expenses

 $3,181,470 

55,845 
 26,000 

706,325 
 125,410 
 186,985 
 166,667 

 $4,448,702 

$9,220,112 
124,400 
675,652 
114,236 
(5,155)

$10,129,245 

$2,427,505 
708,597 
294,086 

73,965 
311,897 

68,175 

3,884,225 

405,999 

$4,290,224 

Revenue

Endowment & Other Managed Investments

Expenses

2014-2015

2014-2015

2014-2015

2013-2014

2013-2014

2013-2014

 $2,886,605 

58,846 
 29,000 

599,570 
 129,212 
 169,496 
 121,541 

$3,994,270 

$7,861,447 
127,700 

1,321,914 
118,112 

(209,061)

$9,220,112 

$2,392,360 
575,582 
289,956 

80,375 
245,016 

63,854 

3,647,143 

397,695 

$4,044,838 

Th e above fi gures were derived from the June 30, 2015 audited fi nancial statements: however, 
this report has not been audited.

Students
Average Tuition & Fees*
Operating Expense per student
Average Gap Per Student

215 
$12,909
-18,066

-5,157 

2014-2015 Gap
2014-2015 2013-2014

209 
$11,909
-17,450

-5,542 

*Includes tuition, registration fee, general fee and graduation fee.
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ADMINISTRATION AND STAFF
Sister Barbara Kane, O.P.,
Principal
B.A., College of Mt. St. Joseph
M.S.,  Indiana University
M.B.A., Butler University
M.Rel.Ed., Loyola University
M.A. Educational Administration, University 

of Notre Dame 
17 years in education 
7 years at Dominican Academy 

Dr. Nicole Grimes, Ph.D. 
Assistant Principal 
B.S., Cornell University 
M.A., Columbia University 
Ph.D., Graduate Center, City University of NY 
11 years in education
First year at Dominican Academy 

Diane Beckman 
Administrator for Business & Finance 
B.S., New York University; C.P.A. 
9 years at Dominican Academy 

Jo Ann Fannon 
Registrar/Asst. to Principal; 
D.A. Alumna 
B.A., College of New Rochelle
M.B.A., New York University 
13 years at Dominican Academy 

Br. James Simon, C.O. 
Director of Development 
B.S., Penn State University 
M.Ed., Penn State University 
15 years in education 
First year at Dominican Academy 

Kathryn Hennessy 
Associate Director of Communications
and Special Events; 
D.A. Alumna 
B.A., Marymount Manhattan College 
3 years at Dominican Academy 

Madeleine Metzler 
Director of Admissions 
D.A. Alumna 
B.A., Fordham University 
M.A., Yale University 
First year at Dominican Academy 

Eric Grunes 
IT Director 
B.A., Centenary College of Louisiana 
M.S., Drexel University 
First year at Dominican Academy 

Sr. Mary Ehling, I.H.M. 
Clerical Assistant 
B.A., Marywood University 
M.T.S., Catholic University of America 
34 years in education
20 years at Dominican Academy 

Tracy Kelly 
Receptionist/Administrative Assistant 
B.S., Michigan State University 
First year in education
First year at Dominican Academy 

GUIDANCE AND COUNSELING
Sister Margaret Ciccolella, O.P. 
Guidance Department Chairperson 
B.S., State University of New York 
M.S., Fordham University 
M.S., Immaculate Conception Seminary 
P. D., Fordham University 
Certifi ed Grief Counselor, Brooklyn College 

CUNY New York State 
Certifi ed Mental Health, Hunter-Brookdale 

C.A.C., Marymount College
42 years in education
24 years at Dominican Academy 

Cindy Adlow
Guidance Counselor 
B.S., Indiana University 
M.S., C.W. Post, Long Island University 
8 years in education 8 years at Dominican 

Jennifer Hoang
Guidance Counselor 
B.A., Dickinson College 
M.S., Fordham University 
First year in education
First year at Dominican Academy 

LIBRARY RESEARCH & TECHNOLOGY
Murielle Louis 
Librarian 
B.A., City College of New York 
M.L.S., Queens College Advanced Post 
MLS Certifi cate, Queens College 
14 years library experience
3 years at Dominican Academy 

ARTS DEPARTMENT
Eleanor Bunker 
Art Department Chairperson 
Professional Performing Artist Certifi ed 

Pilates Mat Instructor 
A.A., Th e Hartford College for Women, 

School of Hartford Ballet 
B.A., State University of New York 
32 years in education
29 years at Dominican Academy

Gwyneth Mooney 
B.M.E., Indiana University 
M.M.E., Westminster Choir College 
13 years in education
10 years at Dominican Academy 

ENGLISH DEPARTMENT
Mary Somboonchoke 
B.A., City University of New York 
M.S. candidate, St. John’s University 
11 years in education
10 years at Dominican Academy 

Zoe Spelman 
B.A., Fordham University 
M.A., University of London (U.K.)
17 years in education
5 years at Dominican Academy 

Elissa Weil 
English Department Chairperson; 
D.A. Alumna
 B.A., Fordham University 
M.A., Fordham University 
M.S., St. John’s University 
27 years in education
27 years at Dominican Academy 

SOCIAL STUDIES DEPARTMENT
Charles McDermott 
History Department Chairperson 
Athletic Director 
B.C.E., Manhattan College 
M.B.A., New York University 
M.A., Columbia University 
17 years in education
17 years at Dominican Academy 

Kimberly Pires 
B.A., College of Mt. St. Vincent 
M.S., College of Mt. St. Vincent 
4 years in education
Second year at Dominican Academy 

Jennifer Reardon-Muller
D.A. Alumna 
B.A., Fordham University 
13 years in education
6 years at Dominican Academy 

Rita Salfeld 
B.A., Cornell University 
M.A., University of Tennessee 
M.A., City University of New York 
44 years in education
34 years at Dominican Academy 

Faculty Dossier 2014-2015
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LANGUAGE DEPARTMENT
Ling Chen 
B.A., Beijing Foreign Studies University 
M.A., SUNY Albany
M.B.A., SUNY Albany 
15 years in education
3 years at Dominican Academy 

Pia Gliatta
 B.A., College of New Rochelle 
M.A., University of Virginia
31 years in education 
27 years at Dominican Academy 

Vera Junkers 
B.A., Hunter College 
M.A., Hunter College 
Ph.D., City University of New York 
49 years in education
30 years at Dominican Academy 
 
Roseann Perrone
 Language Department Chairperson 
B.A., Brooklyn College 
M.A., New York University 
35 years in education
34 years at Dominican Academy 

Linda Woolf 
B.A., Witwatersrand University, South Africa 
Graduate Higher Education Diploma, 

Witwatersrand University, South Africa 
M.A., Hunter College 
39 years in education 
9 years at Dominican Academy 

MATHEMATICS DEPARTMENT
Josephine Belcastro 
Mathematics Department Chairperson 
B.A., Pace University M.S., Pace University 
M.S. candidate, Touro College 
12 years in education
10 years at Dominican Academy 

Darragh Leddy
D.A. Alumna 
B.A., Barnard College 
First year in education First year at 

Dominican Academy 

Jerry Tomanelli 
B.A., Hunter College 
M.S., Queens College 
31 years in education
21 years at Dominican Academy 

THEOLOGY DEPARTMENT
Coleen Gowans 
B.A., St. John’s University 
M.A., Fordham University 
Ph.D., Fordham University 
12 years in education
5 years at Dominican Academy 

Katherine Leo
Th eology Department Chairperson 
B.A., Fairfi eld University 
M.A., Fordham University 
9 years in education
9 years at Dominican Academy 

Katie McCann
B.A., Providence College
First year in education
First year at Dominican Academy 

Cecilia Rougier 
B.A., Urban Univ., Rome, Italy 
M.A., Univ. of St. Th omas
M.S., Fordham University
Grenada Certifi cate in Counseling,
Univ. Of West Indies 
Ph.D., Columbia University
Licensed Psychologist, (NY State) 
30 years in education
13 years at Dominican Academy
 

Maggi VanDorn 
B.A., Santa Clara University 
M.Div., Harvard Divinity School 
Two years in education
Second year at Dominican Academy 

SCIENCE and COMPUTER SCIENCE 
DEPARTMENTS
Sister Patricia Connick, O.P. 
B.A., Ohio Dominican University 
M.S., University of Illinois

at Urbana-Champaign 
Ph.D., University of Notre Dame 
25 years in education
6 years at Dominican Academy 

Benito Rosada 
B.S., Western Instit. of Technology, 

Philippines 
MSCPE, University of Central Florida 
19 years in education
18 years at Dominican Academy 

Lauren Serpagli 
Science Department Chairperson 
B.A., B.S., Syracuse University 
M.A., Teachers College, Columbia University 
Ed.M. candidate, Teachers College, Columbia 

University 
10 years in education
10 years at Dominican Academy 

MISSION 
STATEMENT

Dominican Academy, 
a Catholic college 

preparatory high school 
in the tradition of Saint 

Dominic, challenges and 
empowers intelligent 

young women to become 
spiritual, intellectual, 

moral and socially 
responsible leaders in a 

global society.
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 *Leadership Society 
Robert and Suzanne Robotti
Dominican Academy Student Body

 *Lady Wellsley
Dominican Academy Parent’s 

Association

 *Veritas Society
Anonymous
Brooklyn Oratory of St. Philip Neri
Palma A. Cifu †
David A. and Mildred H. Morse 

Charitable Trust
Charles T. Foley &

Kathleen Maher Foley, M.D., ’61
Th e George Link Jr. Foundation
Th e Grove Creek Fund
Th e Howard Gilman Foundation
Th e Hyde and Watson Foundation
William Rue & Joan Morrow Rue, ’65
Rue Foundation

Michel & Christine Sahyoun, P’17
Sarah I. Schieff elin Residuary Trust
Pamela Deutsch Schuler, ’81
Julie Grimes Sniffi  n, ’77, P’17
Tracy Family Foundation

 *Friesdam Society 
Anthony DiBlasi &

Janet Smith DiBlasi, ’50
Dominican Sisters of Peace, Inc.
Maria & Tomasz Frankowski, P’14
Donald Gross, W’48
Sadhvee Hansraj-Pastine, ’86
Luke P. LaValle Jr. &

Nancy Wagner LaValle, ’61
Lauretta Clancy Leddy, ’58
Edward G. McAnaney, Esq. & Jeanne 

Glennon McAnaney, ’58
Gregory and Virginia Schmitt, P’12
Jay and Mary Sullivan, P’13
Kathleen & Eric Williamson, P’14

 *Principal’s Circle
Johannes & Alison Andrews-Weber, ’97
Jack & Susan Heaney Antinori, ’59
Paul and Kirstin Bernhardt, P’13, ’16
Virginia Connor, ’77
Facing History and Ourselves National 

Foundation, Inc.
Fidelity Charitable Gift  Fund
Maura Flannery, ’65
Ann Marie Flynn, Esq., ’69
Kathleen Frank
Inner-City Scholarship Fund
Kamel E. Labidi & Diane E. Kelly, ’69
Dorothy Kelly, ’70
Kirwan Family Foundation
Ellen & Joseph Lowry, M.D., P’91
Kathleen Walsh Murnion, ’61
William J. Murphy &

Ann Beattie Murphy, ’57
John P. O’Toole, Esq.
Alan F. Potter & Alison Claire Potter, P’17
Peter Ritka & Gisele A. Sarosy, M.D., ’71
Edward Pinter, Esq. & Kristin G. Shea, ’82
James P. Simon, C.O.
Sumner Gerard Foundation
TIAA-CREF
Tracy Torre, ’99

*Benefactors Circle 
Gabriel Abbinanti, W’56
Th omas Aikenhead &

Carol Kirwan Aikenhead, ’54
John Aker & Patricia J. Mostyn Aker, ’58
Anonymous
Rev. Barbara Bondanza Arnold, ’69
Eileen Barker, ’89
Bruce & Jacqueline Barton, P’14
Ronald Berg & Ann C. Moran Berg, ’65
Frank S. Black &

Barbara Onderchek Black, M.D., ’58
Deborah Carroll, ’71
Mary Higgins Clark
Th omas Clark & Yolanda Jordan, P’18
Kathleen Cosgrove, ’83
Michael and Joanne Costanza, P’13

Patricia Rudzianis DaCorta, ’72, P ’09
Lisa Cadette Detwiler, ’83
Th omas Eckhardt &

Dr. Robin Harper, M.D., P’17
Julie Ann Cohalan Eichenberger, ’49
John & Aileen Lowry Farrelly, ’91
Terrence & Jeanne Fay, P’17
Peter Flaherty
Dennis Golden &

Monica Lennon Golden, ’59
Joseph Gunset
Mary Harrigan
Charlene Coleman Harris, ’64
Mary Jane Maher Higgins, ’84
George R. Howley &

Geraldine O’Donoghue Howley, ’59
George & Nancy Katakalides
Dayle R. Kearns & Edmund Kearns, P’87
Bill Kenney &

Diane M. Donnelly Kenney, ’66
Knights of Columbus Supreme Council
Na Li, P’16
Teresa Cahill Lively, ’71
Dr. Julia M. McNamara, ’59

& Richard J. Lolatte
Th eodore V. Mace &

Mary Elizabeth Egan Mace, ’54
John J. Maloney &

Helen E. Martin Maloney, ’47
John F. Manocherian &

Judith DeVito Manocherian, ’74
James P. McCarthy &

Mary Ellen Mangan McCarthy, ’71
Th omas & Noelle McEnerney, P’17
Geraldine Mulligan, ’54
Patricia Feerick Muratore, ’51
National Review Institute
New York Life Foundation
Lorne J. Norton &

Judith Murphy Norton, ’61
Mary Kerry O’Brien, P’13
John O’Connor
Norris L. O’Neill &

Shelagh Heff ernan O’Neill, ’48
John Oropello & Hiromi Oropello, P’16

Tracy Patts, ’03
Pinnacle Associates, Ltd.
George W. Pitula &

Deborah DeBard Pitula, ’70
Howard Rennell &

Claire Sarrazin Rennell, ’76
Frances Resheske, ’78
Robert P. Brady Agency, Inc.
Maureen Dwyer Robertson, ’60
Mary Robotti, P’64
Robert Rossiter
John A. Salaverry &

Joanne V. Milo Salaverry, ’59
Craig Saxton &

Pietrina Luciani Saxton, ’74
Miriam Schneider, P’14
Mick Kalishman & Tatiana Serafi n, ’90
Barbara Smiley, ’62
Richard H. Stanley &

Patricia Woodruff  Stanley, ’63
Michael & Adrienne Sugrue, P’17
Sullivan & Cromwell LLC
Barbara Anderson Terry
Michael Touhey &

Maureen Dunican Touhey, ’59
University of Mary (Bismark, MD)
Diane Moore Weldon, ’71
David Wells & Mary Sabbatino, P’17
Th omas J. White &

Anne Landers White, ’74
Mary Jo Wrenn, ’77

Mother Stephanie Circle
Annamaria Calosso Amarain, ’82
Carl R. Neu &

Virginia L. Ambrosini, M.D., ’65
American Assoc. of Teachers of French
Anonymous
Denise Aquino, ’06
Carolyn Larson Archer, Esq., ’66
Raymond F. Basilotta &

Silvia Pandullo Basilotta, ’80
Dorothy Mazurkiewcz Blyth, ’72
Virginia Rogers Bracken, ’53 

2014–2015 GIVING SOCIETIES
*Leadership Society  $50,000 & Above
*Lady Wellsley   $25,000 - $49,999
*Veritas Society   $10,000 - $24,999
*Friedsam Society  $5,000 - $9,999
*Principal’s Circle  $2,500 - $4,999

*Benefactors Circle   $1,000 - $2,499
*Mother Stephanie Circle  $500 - $999
D.A. Club    $250 - $499
D.A. Friend   Up to $249

*Donors in these giving societies will be invited to the
  Major Benefactors Reception in the fall

*Donors in these giving societies will be invited to the
      Deo Gratia Celebration in the spring

2014-2015 Giving: Alumnae & Friends



9

Eileen Boyle, ’73
Breukelein Institute
Frank P. Bruno &

Diane Moores Bruno, ’71
Bruce Buchanan &

Laura Picardi Buchanan, OD, ’73
Maria Cabigas, ’69
Joseph F. Canty &

Marilyn Reynolds Canty, ’58
Dennis & Victoria Cappello, P’08
Richard A. Carlson
Tony and Shirley Carney, P’14
Christine Carney, CPA, ’94
Th e Coca-Cola Company
Casey & Shannen Coffi  n
Anthony Colasurdo &

Ellen Brady Colasurdo, ’61
Christina Constantinou, ’04
Kate Crotty, P’17
Elizabeth Crum, Psy.D., ’98
Lisa Cuevas
Donna Pagano Delaney, Esq., ’98
Roxana Howes Diaz, ’56
Mary Beth Wagner Dougherty, ’58
Paul J. Drzewiecki &

Donna Tedford Drzewiecki, ’68
George Erensen &

Mary Duff y Erensen, ’62
Mary Eustace, ’04
James and Anna Fantaci
Marie-Th erese Fennell, ’43
Dorothy C. Filoramo, ’58
Douglas J. Fraser, Jr. M.D. & Aideen 

Druery Finnegan-Fraser, ’60
Carol Francolini, P’12 & ’14
Joseph P. Frey & Anita Walsh Frey, ’47
Mel Gagliano & Sandra Gagliano, P’18
Patricia Sweeney Geelan, ’59
Robert and Frances Glennon, P’15
Donna Grasso, P’18
Stephan Haimo & Veronica Bulgari
Eileen Hanrahan, ’73
Daphne Crespo Helm, ’89
Joy M. Holz, Esq. 

Peter R. Houser &
Barbara Halleron Houser, ’59

John J. Hyland
Barry Jackson
Charles Johnston and Paulette 

Bogan-Johnston, P’12, ’14, ’16
Catharine Kelly, ’47
Kathleen Halleron Knapp, ’62
Peter & Alice Krause
Kathryn Jean Lopez, ’94
Maureen Lynch, ’69
Mark and Rose Lypen, P’12
Th omas Mahoney &

Joan Landers Mahoney, ’78, P’08
Mathis Pfohl Foundation
John McCaff rey &

Martha McMahon McCaff rey, ’50
Wesley McCain and Noreene M. Storriie
John Metzler &

Marianne Brzak-Metzler, P’07
Joseph Milea & Emma Colageo, P’17
James & Patricia Minogue, P’07
Michael V. Mitrione & Barbara 

Compiani Mitrione, Esq., ’69
Louis Mondello & Patricia A. 

Berkeley Mondello, ’67
Michael E. Montaigne & Kerry 

O’Shaughnessy Montaigne, Esq., ’89
Philip F. Mooney &

Kathleen Krank Mooney, ’64
Corinne Mullen, ’78
Margaret Ormond, O.P., ’60
Susan Filippi O’Shea, ’58
James Pfohl &

Elizabeth O’Shea Pfohl, ’63
Dr. and Mrs. James B. Post IV, P’17
Joseph & Bernadette Rachiele, P’18
Annalinda Pandolfi  Ragazzo, ’70
Vlad Giroveanu &

Janet A. Raicovich, ’73
Bridget Reilly, ’06
Robert A. Rossi &

Diana Pons Rossi, Ph.D., ’64
Ruotolo Associates

Richard G. Ruth &
Claudia Diamond-Ruth, ’90

Charles and Rita Salfeld
Renee Sarrazin, P’76
Benedict & Wendy Sciortino
Patricia Sheehan, ’75
John P. Sheehy &

Susan H. Sweeney Sheehy, ’60
Steelcase Foundation
Jacqueline Pinto Sullivan, ’60
Susan Farrell Tiff any, ’59
Erin & Kerry Tracy, P’17
Vanguard Charitable

Endowment Program
Verizon Foundation
Virginia M. Schirrmeister Charitable 

Lead Annuity Trust
Zuzana Vojtek, ’88
Amanda Vopat, ’14
Stephen & Helen White, P’15
Anne Morris Wilding, ’61
Mary Morris Williams, ’62

D.A. Club
Frank L. Mellana &

Adrienne Schiavon Mellana, ’60
Lawrence E. Mays &

Joan Lorden Mays, ’64
Donna Anastasio Aldridge, ’89
Marise Mack Allen, ’69
American Endowment Foundation
Linda Regan Basedow, ’59
Kathleen Kirk Basile, ’55
Jane Sammartine Bell, ’68
Margaret Besheer, ’85
Stephen Bianco
Marie Bingham, ’70
Th omas J. Billings &

Kathleen T. Clancy Billings, ’62
Kinchen C. Bizzell
Virginia Rogers Bracken, ’53
J. Robert and Eva Burgayne, P’18
Margaret Johnson Burke, ’64

Th omas B. Burke
Gregg G. Burnett &

Clare M. McDonnell Burnett, ’73
Michael J. Callaghan, C.O.
Th omas and Joan Callahan, P’14
Walter Camas &

Christina Rohan Camas, ’88
Velia Capati M.D., P’14
Christine Carney, CPA, ’94
Rosemary Balestieri-Carpitella,  P’18
Caitlin Carragee, ’05
Michael Cavanaugh & Catherine 

Catterson Cavanaugh, ’60
Mark and Lourdes Cipolla, P’14
Bill and Rachel Cook, P’18
Flora Corcoran, ’80
John and Marieosa Coyle, P’16
Devon and L. Jay Cross
Susan Damiani, ’83
Santo and Gandolfa D’Angelo
William DeMaso, P’94
Gerard Carey & Leslee Devlin
Jack Dierks & Catherine Tully, ’71
Pamela DiLello, M.D., ’72
Barbara Dinsmore, M.D., ’75
Walter J. Doherty & Margaret 

McAnanly Doherty, ’54
Maria & Joao Domingos, P’93
Mary Ellen Doyle, ’66
William Driscoll &

Mary Jane Doyle Driscoll, ’74
EXSIF Worldwide, Inc.
Trevor Freeman & Antoinette 

Mirsberger Freeman, ’99
Frank & Christina Garibaldi, P’16
Patricia Sweeney Geelan, ’59
Katie Geis, ’84
Carmel Geoghegan, ’99
Patrick Gillen &

Sarah V. Musho Gillen, ’89
Th e Honorable Joseph Golia & 

Rosalie G. Golia, P’88
Virginia Salomone Goss, ’60
R. Th omas Green & Gretchen Green

Timothy & Cheryl Grogan, P’16
Jozef & Dana Halada, P’16
Peggy Hanley, ’68
John Hanlon &

Mary Anne Fannon Hanlon, ’57
Dennis J. Harter &

Alicia M. Wolf Harter, ’81
Margaret Hedberg
Martin Heikel and

Sandra Rogers Heikel, ’82
Josephine & James F. Hennessy
Raymond T. Hoban &

Elizabeth A. Drago Hoban, ’62
Martin C. Hyman, M.D. &

Julie DiRico, M.D., ’69
Maureen Hynes, ’70
IBM Corporation Matching Grants 

Program
Stephen P. Kaduboski & Madeleine 

C. Curcio Kaduboski, ’60
Dean and Susan Kessler, P’17
John Kong & Dorothy Yee Kong, ’59
Edward Koszykowski &

Myra Drazul Koszykowski, ’70
Lissa LaManna Kutik, ’82
Th omas and Lisa Larkin, P’18
Giancarlo and Lisa J. Lasio
Joanne Lee, ’67
Diane and Ed Llerandi, P’17
Declan & Mary Ann O’Toole Long, ’82
Margaret Lloyd Love, ’46
Dennis Machado &

Amy DeMaso Machado, ’94
William and Jeanne Maher, P’84
Lorraine Milio Marshall, M.D., ’70
Maureen McCarthy, ’70
Michael & Larae McGuigan, P’18
Laura M. McShane, Ph.D, ’67
David S. Milne &

Mary Agnes O’Shea Milne, ’64
Michael V. Mitrione & Barbara 

Compiani Mitrione, Esq., ’69
Morgan Stanley
Hon. Denise Murray, ’64

Alumnae & Friends
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Harold J. & Kathleen Quinn Murray, ’61
Th eodore and Judith Musho, P’15
Maryjane O’Brien, ’69
Elizabeth O’Connell, ’56
Eleanore O’Leary, P’85
Denine Pagano, Esq., ’98
Paul J. Palamara &

Maria La Russa Palamara, ’76
Pantaleo and Kimberly Pellegrini, P’18
PSEG Power of Giving
John & Dawn Puglisi, P’10
John Rice & Lorraine Kane Rice, ’65
Claude and Nancy Ritman, P’16
Kevin Rooney &

Sandra Colarossi Rooney, ’87
Irene Leotta Rose, ’57
Antonina Sahaydachny, ’67
Frank Sicilia & Paola Sicilia, P’18
Peter A. Small & 

artha Yepes Small, M.D., ’73
Tor and Catherine Soderquist, P’11, ’14
John Specce &

Marcella Ackert Specce, ’67
St. Gabriel School and Church Rectory
Lisa Summa, ’82
Th eresa McKeen Sweeney, MA, ’48
John & Kerry Carew Th orburn, ’89
Jeff rey Troxell & Barbara Sisk Troxell, ’65
Mary Anne Varga, ’62
Joanne M. &

Edward F. Wachowicz, Jr.,P ’06, ’11
Edward & Helen Walsh, P’05, ’08
Robert White &

Ann O’Connor White, ’72
Patricia Corvi Widmer, ’75
Bill & Donna Woods
Robert W. Yost, Sr. &

Joanne Guarasci Yost, ’69

D.A. Friend
Taylor Abbruzzese, ’14
Dennis M. Ahern & Dolores Ahern
William Ahrens &

Patricia Larson Ahrens, ’74

Melissa Alessandro, ’04
Caesar Alvero
AmazonSmile
Jeanette Lampariello Anagnos, ’53
Michele Razny Andavall, ’64
Rev. Anthony Andreassi, C.O.
Marilyn Buckley Aniano, RN, ’58
Anonymous
Tars and Anastasia Antoniv, P’13
Kristen Arditi, ’03
Anne Ardura
Christopher C. Arvani &

Roberta Dudley Arvani, ’57
George & Rose Attard, P’17
Janet Krank Atteberry, ’60
Paula Mirabile Baker, ’67
Giovanni & Emilia Bezzo Bargero, ’54
Laura Barton, ’14
Ellen Hansen Baukney, ’58
Maria Bellantoni
Marianne Spinelli Bellucci, ’81
Anthony J. Berberabe & Anna 

Sevellina Berberabe, ’84
Katrina Bernhardt, ’13
Joanne Blandford
Ulana Blyznak, ’69
Jeanne Schilling Boetig, ’70
Joan Bogden
John & Rosemary McPeak Bonin, ’71
Michael & Frances Grapes Bonner, ’45
Diane Botta, ’06
Anna Botwina, ’14
William Bowdren &

Nancy Spalckhaver Bowdren, ’53
Todd Bowers
Col. Richard Boyle, W’50
Katie Boyle, ’09
Joan Bogdanowicz Brandt, ’69
Yvonne Brandt, ’47
Shirley Brito, ’90
Maureen McPartland Brokaw, ’58
Rosemarie Vella-Brown
Matthew Brown
Margaret Zinsley Bruce, ’64

Maria Bruno
Weronika Bzura, ’14
Mary Cacace, ’13
Helen Shea Callan, ’79
Grace Capati-Almendras, ’14
Jo Ann Liberali Cardone, ’58
Rebecca Carney, ’14
Frank & Margaret Hughes Carney, ’59
Jennifer Nocella-Caruso, ’92
Christopher Casey
Barbara Casmasina, ’69
Louis Buff alano & Anne del Castillo, ’88
Alberto & Susan Castro, P’04
John A. Caulfi eld & Cynthia V. 

Halley Caulfi eld, ’48
Alfred S. Ceresa &

Susan Guthrie Ceresa, ’68
Catherine McKew Cheney, ’56
Chevron Matching Gift  Program
Carla Cipolla
Barbara Cipolla
Alexandra Cipolla, ’14
Jennifer Cipolla
Catherine Sullivan Sullivan-Cipressi, ’79
Catalina Cipri, ’13
Joan Masterson Coleman, ’56
Th omas and Claudia Colgan, P’12
Celeste Colon, ’13
Gary Condon &

Colleen Quinn Condon, ’75
Elyse Connolly, ’73
John & Nancy DiBernardo-Conroy, ’83
Concetta DeFranco Conte, ’55
Shirmane Cordova-Chahu, ’14
Elaine Lang Lang Cornett, ’71
Amanda Corrigan, ’14
Gregory Corsico & Evelyn Corsico 

Sanchez, P’18
Michelle Costanza, ’13
Elizabeth O’Brien Courtenay, ’64
John F. Cox & Patricia J. Quirk Cox, ’51
Richard & Virginia Creedon, P’85
Teresa Croizer
Benjamin G. Cruz &

Jeanne Hamilton Cruz, ’84
Mary Bourke Cuff , ’64
James  & Eleanor Curran, P’79
Peter & Eileen Damiani, P’83
Dana Danova
Camilla Davila, ’13
Mariann De Angelis
Daniel T. De La Vega &

Karen Hlinka De La Vega, ’70
Marcelino &

Estelita De Los Reyes, P’92 & ’96
John and Peggy Ann De Mayo
Alexandra DeBard, ’14
Michael Del Secolo
Josephine Dellano, ’64
Maryann Demagistris
Morgan DeMartis, ’13
Melody De Cara Deprez, EdD, ’70
Lisa Mirabile Di Chiara, ’72
Marc A. DiLieto &

Margot Samuelson DiLieto, ’89
Catherine Dinehart, ’54
Lisa DiPietrantonio, ’99
Karolina DiStasi, ’14
Andrea Gribben Doherty, ’74
Aileen Finnerty Doohan, ’04
Dr. J. T. Drew &

Katherine L. Lavelle Drew, ’50
Robert V. Dunn
Paul Durando &

Georgina Bellia Durando, ’64
Fila Dushaj & George Dushaj, ’09
James G. Eberz &

Barbara Anne Schorle Eberz, ’64
Lee & Ann Edwards
Patricia Molloy Edwards, ’49
Tricia Elms, ’04
Larry LeBlanc &

Adria A. Elskus, Ph.D., ’74
Mary Anita Hoff  Fallon, ’56
Jo Ann Schilling Fannon, ’68, P’97, P’02
Th omas G. Farley & Barbara E. 

Cavanagh-Farley, ’72
Eleanore Orlando Farley, ’55

Francis J. Felix &
Patricia A. Richard Felix, ’55

Patricia & James Femia, P’10
David Fernandez and

Wendy Fernandez, P’14,’16
Lydia Fernandez, ’14
Robert S. Fitzgerald &

Joan E. Clarke Fitzgerald, ’63
Ann Fitzgibbons, ’75
Patrick and Catherina Fitzpatrick, P’13
James & Mary Fitzpatrick, P’11
Grainne Fitzpatrick, ’13
Olivia Radda Foley, ’58
Elena Cham Fong
Mary June Walsh Fox, ’58
Julianne Sote Fox, ’99
Francis Fraenkel
Antonino & Maria Francaviglia
Joan Franks, O.P., ’59
Patricia Fraser, M.D., ’66
Heather Freiser
Daniella Funaro, ’13
W. Michael Funck &

Ellen E. McNamara Funck, ’61
Genevieve Gadaleta, ’06
Carol McNierney Gant, ’47
Patricia Gardner, ’52
Barbara Prendergast Garwood, ’57
Vincent Gavin
Mary Gazella, ’99
Patricia Geoghegan
Irene Dellano Ghiorzi, ’59
Geraldine McDonagh Gil, ’74
David Gleason &

Sonia Caus Gleason, ’81
Michael O. Glynn &

Mary O’Shaughnessy Glynn, ’58
Jack Goitandia
Josefi na Gonzalez
Joan & Henry Gorayeb, P’93
Daniel & Mary Frances Paront 

Gorman, ’62
Leo J. Gorynski & Pamela M. 

Connolly Gorynski, ’77

Alumnae & Friends
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Rosemary & Franklin Gould
Margaret Lanning Graham, ’84
Graphic Th erapy
Frank and Joanne Grochowski, P’15
Maureen Fahy Grone, ’69
Lourdes Grosso
Ann Donohue Gruber, ’87
D. Guastaferro, M.D. and Jia Kang
Frank and Catherine Guido
Giselle Guzman-Valdez, ’98
Bernard and Marie-Jeanne 

Gwertzman
Bronwyn Hagan, ’11
Joseph & Ann Marie Hajek
Gertrude R. K. Hamilton &

Joseph V. Hamilton, P’84
Stephen R. Hammond & Mary 

Monaghan Hammond, ’55
Mary Baer Heiser, ’50
Katie Hennessy, ’08
Catherine McDermott Hennessy, ’57
Gerard & Ann Holker, P’16
Susan Hopkins Holmes, ’59
Mary Anne Honan, ’72
Lorena Conlin Hoopes, ’87
Diane Drechsler Hoover, ’58
Kristina Huderski, ’14
Mary Huerster, ’09
Stephen and Anastasia Huvane
Hyper Growth Marketing Corp.
Heather Ironside, MS, CCC-SLT, ’99
Th eresa Juszczak Jackson, ’94
Ellen B. Jacob, ’62
Joseph W. & Jean V. Janos, P’84
William Jennings &

Kerry Passera Jennings, ’87
Richard Joseph & Jo Ellen

M. Lucchi Joseph, ’64
Jose Jule
Annette Jule
Carmen Jule
Cathleen Myers Jusko, ’69

Sr. Barbara Kane, O.P.
Eileen Schmitt Kastner, ’57
Leonard & Denise Keane, ’69
Pamela Keating, ’59
John and Olive Keegan
John & Diane Keenan, P’83
Edward Keeshan, Jr., W’61, P ’95
Kathleen Kehoe, P’91
James and Tracy Kelly, P’16
Noelle Kelly, ’13
Sara Kennedy
Paul L. Kennedy
Diana Kilarjian
James King
Kathryn King, ’14
Eileen Barrett Kirna, ’78
Elizabeth Kiyashka, ’09
Richard Koo & Sarin Sinawat Koo, ’89
Elias & Sandra Koumniotes
John Koziarz & Agatha Mariotti 

Koziarz, ’84
William J. Krackeler & Mary Jean 

Sawyers Krackeler, ’62
Eileen Baxter Krak, ’54
Joseph C. Kudless & Carol Rice 

Kudless, ’60
Krzysztof & Wieslawa Kulma, P’16
Robert Kunz &

Maureen Beggs Kunz, ’58
Anthony and Kathleen Laccetti, P’14
Kristen Laccetti, ’14
Priscilla Weinlandt Lamb, ’60
Michael C. Lamberti & Claire A. 

Pitaro Lamberti, ’64
Rev. Mark Lane, C.O.
Mr. and Ms. Sean Lane, P’18
Frank T. Lang &

Pauline Maher Lang, ’57
Catherine Odierna Lapadula, ’42
Emese Latkoczy, ’79
Judy Garcia Lazar, ’59
Robert Lesiczka & Bozena Piekarz, P’16

Gay Ribaudo Levy, ’64
Vanessa Pino Lockel, ’94
Carla Loff redo, ’69
William Logan &

Anne E. O’Neill Logan, ’64
Mary Long, ’77
Hilda Lopez, Esq., ’76
David Lopez & Regina McInerney-

Lopez, M.D., ’94
Yuko Lore, ’14
Pauline Lu, ’08
Anthony & Caroline Lukaszewski, P’03
Larry & Katherine Brignole 

Lustgarten, ’72
Alice Lustig, ’84
Geraldine Connor Lynch, ’54
Joseph L. Lyons & Eleanor

Fitzgerald Lyons, ’49
Linda MacGowan, ’67
Carrie MacPherson, ’14
Macy’s Foundation
Louis A. Maiorino & Antonietta 

Ciannamea Maiorino, ’65
Marianne Tyndall Malague, ’55
Mary Ann & John Malone
Francis X. Maloney &

Patricia Maher Maloney, ’57
Nicholas Maniscalco & Marie-Paule 

E. Landa Maniscalco, ’94
Matthew & Elizabeth  Mannino, ’94
Allyson Marin, ’72
Mark and Carleen Marino, P’13
Shirley Rychlowski Martignetti, ’73
Matthew Werstein &

Adriana M. Martinez, ’97
Maspeth Federal Savings
Karen & Gennaro Massaro
Robert K. & Diane Farrell Mauch, ’51
Patricia Arneel Mayhew, ’62
Joan Mazzonelli, ’68
James F. McArdle &

Sheila Fannon McArdle, ’58

Irene McCaff rey, ’55
Conor McCoy
Courtney McMahon, ’14
Mary Beth McMahon, ’13
Jean-Marie Janos-McMullen, ’84
Amanda McNamee
Kevin M. Leboeuf &

Kathleen A. McQuade, ’73
Maritza Tavarez Melendez, ’95
Andrea Merenyi, ’72
Olga Merino
Madeleine Metzler, ’07
Charles K. Meuse &

Marian Maguire Meuse, ’73
 Emma Colageo & Joseph Milea, P’17 
Joan Minninger, Ph.D., ’53
Catherine Minogue, ’07
Maria Ruiz de Zarate Miranda, ’74
John Molanphy & Helen M. Clarke 

Molanphy, PhD, ’56
Patricia Molloy, ’64
Catherine Mattei Montalto, ’57
Janice Mooney, P ’13
Michele Llerandi Moore, ’85
Victor Morales &

Eileen Kennedy Morales, ’91
Bruce Morrison &

Roseanne LoBue Morrison, ’70
Judy & John M. Morriss
Natasha Mosoti, ’14
Mark & Cynthia Moss, P’16
Adrienne Mountis, ’04
Eleanor Folk Mule, ’64
Rose Mulhern
Claire Murphy Mirisola, ’06
Marie Andre Murray, O.P., ’46
Patricia Murtha, ’55
James Nesi &

Eileen L. Williams Nesi, ’63
Sharon Ruiz Nica, ’75
Kristen Nicolazzi, ’07
Marie O’Brien, Ph.D., ’87

Marie O’Brien, ’94
Eric & Mary Ann O’Brien, ’77
Kathleen O’Connor, M.D., ’66
Steven and Wandra Octavino
Dolores Ann O’Dowd, GNSH, ’61
Jacqueline O’Dwyer-Pierse, ’14
James P. O’Hara &

Laura Proske O’Hara, ’77
Eleanore O’Leary, P’85
John Malarkey and Pauline O’Leary
Susan Oliva, ’71
Gary Onady &

Alice Consigli Onady, M.D., ’69
Barbara OReilly
Joann Orlando
Catherine O’Rourke, ’84
Gerard P. O’Rourke & Patricia A. 

Lynch O’Rourke, ’45
Amanda Cruz Oxenburg, ’99
Nancy Parish
Alberto & Felicidad Paz, P’16
Claudia Pelczarska, ’14
Cristina Pelin, ’13
Michael & Patricia Hillman Pender, ’85
Salvatore Pennolino
Roseann Perrone
Natalie Petit, ’14
William J. Pfeiff er & Carol Sheehan 

Pfeiff er, ’51
John Phelan, Jr.
Jonathan & Madelaine Dugan Piel, ’68
Briana Pigott, ’09
Victoria Pineyro, ’13
Megan Pollastro, ’13
Mary Th eresa Giammona Ponturo, ’64
Robert Posencheg &

Annette Mehr Posencheg, ’76
Kristen Pozzuoli, ’08
Jozefi na Preci, ’14
Dede Prendaj, P’16
Anthony Prinzivalli
Kathryn Prichitko Pryor, ’64

Alumnae & Friends
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Alice Ramos, Ph.D., ’66
Marcia Reidy, P’96
Beryl Walsh Rentof, ’64
Sister Th eresa Rickard, O.P.
Manuel Riobo
Rosa Riobo
C. Riobo
Tara Moran Rock, ’06
Johnny & Delmy Rodriguez, P’12
Justino & Lucila Rodriguez, P’02
Ivette Rodriguez, ’83
John & Irene Roman, P’08
Patricia Pace Rosa, ’74
David & Alycia Kurylo Rose, ’70
Kateri O’Neill Ruddy, ’58
Kelsey Ruiz, ’14
Lucille Giannola Russo, ’56
Sister Cathleen Ryan, O.P., ’46
Stephanie Rynne, ’09
Vincenzo and Maria Sabella
Kayleen Sanchez, ’14
David Sanders
Rosa Dolce Sanscrainte, P’17
Sara Lou Santangelo, ’64
Amanda Santiago, ’04
Richard J. Sasserath & Patricia 

Vaiana Sasserath, ’70
Gerard Sauer
Pablito & Agnes Sayaman
Allison Scacalossi, ’13
Yolanda Cimino Scala, ’74
Mary Brady Service, ’66
William & Kelly Shannon, P’16
Erica Sharkey, ’99
Geraldine Andrews Shaw, ’64
Lorette Shea, ’73
Tiff any Shea
Adele Sheffi  eck, ’49
Joseph & Carol Shields
Bob & Margaret Kenna Skibbens, ’79
Edward & Priscilla Christman Skirde, ’63
Noreen Feeley Reckdenwald Smith, ’53
Donald H. Smith &

Meg S. Smith Smith, ’64

Emma Soderquist, ’14
Vasiliki Soldatos, ’13
Ninagabriella Sparacio, ’13
Hannah Stanke, ’14
Stephanie Stern, P’19
Emily Stewart, ’14
Alice Sturzinger
Th omas J. Sugrue & Patricia A. 

Mannion Sugrue, ’64
Caitlin Sullivan, ’14
Aleksandra Swiech, ’13
Jozsef Szoldatits &

Linda Borhi Szoldatits, ’84
Elizabeth Doheny Talbert, ’84
Target Take Chare of Education Program
Th omas J. Taylor &

Dale Santucci Taylor, ’60
TC Group
Susan Templin, ’70
Agnes Teng, ’94
Jean Tesoriero
Carolyn Topak, ’67
Rhonda Trower
Kevin & Robin Tumminello
Sandra Tumminello
Michael L. McClain &

Wendy C. Turgeon, ’69
James E. Tweedy, W’50
Howard B. Tykot & Joan Spitaleri 

Tykot, M.D., ’53
Nellie Athena Sakellaris Tzobanakis, ’64
United Way of New York City
Julia Upton, R.S.M., ’63
Richard and Jocelyn Valenzuela, P’12
Alexis Valera, ’14
Julia Pagnucco Varca, ’54
Bruno Vari, P’75
Cynthia Vella, ’09
Boris A. Vern & Areta Kowal Vern, ’64
Anthony Viggiano
Carl Viggiano
Frank and Meredith Viggiano
Patricia Viggiano
Mary Wachowicz Kulhanek, ’06

Eileen Stanton Walsh, ’62
Susanne Schuppel Washburn, ‘54
Alexandra Watch, ’14
Len R. Wehrung & Marie O. 

DeCrescenzo Wehrung, ’79
Roseanne O’Brien Weinstein, ’61
Carl Weiser

Wells Fargo Community Support 
Campaign

Jason & Nichole Whiting, P’18
William A. Williams & Patricia 

Gorman Williams, ’58
Barry Worfolk &

Dorothy Enold Worfolk, ’56

Leslie Young
Chuen Yu and Amanda Yu, P’15
Lisa Zaborowski, ’84
Catherine Zaccardi, ’13
Anna Zhao, ’08
Anne Zielinski, ’78

George & Rose Attard, P’17
Glenn & Catherine Barton, P’17 
Paul and Kirstin Bernhardt, P’13, ’16
David and Gillian Calderley, P’15 
Tony and Shirley Carney, P’14
Rosemary Balestieri-Carpitella,  P’18
Bill and Rachel Cook, P’18
Gregory Corsico & Evelyn Corsico Sanchez, P’18
John and Marieosa Coyle, P’16
Kate Crotty, P’17
Vincent & Barbara DiDonato, P’18 
Th omas Eckhardt & Dr. Robin Harper, M.D., P’17
Terrence & Jeanne Fay, P’17
David Fernandez and Wendy Fernandez, P’14,’16
Frank & Donna Grasso, P’18 
Timothy & Cheryl Grogan, P’16
Lisa & Anthony Guerra, P’17 
Jozef & Dana Halada, P’16
Gerard & Ann Holker, P’16
Charles Johnston and

Paulette Bogan-Johnston, P’12, ’14, ’16
James and Tracy Kelly, P’16
Dean & Susan Kessler, P’17 
Krzysztof & Wieslawa Kulma, P’16
Mr. and Ms. Sean Lane, P’18
Th omas and Lisa Larkin, P’18

Robert Lesiczka & Bozena Piekarz, P’16
Diane and Ed Llerandi, P’17
Th omas & Noelle McEnerney, P’17
Michael & Larae McGuigan, P’18
Emma Colageo & Joseph Milea, P’17 
Mark & Cynthia Moss, P’16
Th eodore and Judith Musho, P’15
John Oropello and Hiromi Oropello, P’16
Alberto & Felicidad Paz, P’16
Dr. and Mrs. James B. Post IV, P’17
Alan F. Potter & Alison Claire Potter, P’17
Dede Prendaj, P’16
Joseph & Bernadette Rachiele, P’18
Michel & Christine Sahyoun, P’17
Rosa Dolce Sanscrainte, P’17
William & Kelly Shannon, P’16
Frank Sicilia & Paola Sicilia, P’18
Julie Grimes Sniffi  n, ’77, P’17
Edward Protz & Stephanie Stern, P’19 
Michael & Adrienne Sugrue, P’17
Erin & Kerry Tracy, P’17
David Wells & Mary Sabbatino, P’17
Jason & Nichole Whiting, P’18
Chuen Yu and Amanda Yu, P’15
Frank & Christina Garibaldi, P’16

Current Parents
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Katherine Backe Abbinanti, ‘56
Gabriel Abbinanti, W’56

Juliette Molloy Arcario, ‘46
Patricia Molloy Edwards, ‘49

Dolores T. Brexel Boyle ‘50
Richard L. Boyle

Gina Bruno
EXSIF Worldwide, Inc.
Patricia Corvi Widmer, ‘75

Sister Gemma Caito
Patricia Fraser, M.D., ‘66

Mr. & Mrs. George Clancy
Kathleen T. Billings

Hugh & Rose Connor
Geraldine Connor Lynch, ‘54

John F. Cosgrove
Kathleen Cosgrove, ‘83

Kathleen Lee & Kathleen Lee Curran
Joanne Lee, ‘67

Mary Flynn DeBard, ‘39
Michael Del Secolo
Bernard Gwertzman
Stephen F. Huvane
John Keegan
Nancy Parish
St. Gabriel School and Church Rectory
Frank Guido
Marcia Reidy, P’96
Dennis & Dolores Ahern

Susana A. Domingos
Joao Domingos

Regina Ormond Fay
Terrence & Jeanne Fay, P’17

Mary Ellen Foy Flynn &
Th omas C. Flynn
Joy M. Holz

Mun Fong
Th omas J. Billings & Kathleen T. 

Clancy Billings, ‘62

Natalie Frankowski, ‘14
Taylor Abbruzzese, ‘14
Caesar Alvero
Denise Aquino, ‘06
Laura Barton, ‘14
Maria Bellantoni
Katrina Bernhardt, ‘13
Anna I. Botwina, ‘14
Matthew Brown
Maria Bruno
Weronika Bzura, ‘14
Mary Cacace, ‘13
Th omas and Joan Callahan, P’14
Grace Capati-Almendras, ‘14
Rebecca Carney, ‘14
Alexandra Cipolla, ‘14
Mark Cipolla
Barbara Cipolla
Carla Cipolla
Jennifer Cipolla
Catalina Cipri, ‘13
Celeste Colon, ‘13
Shirmane Cordova-Chahu, ‘14
Amanda Corrigan, ‘14
Michelle Costanza, ‘13
Camilla Davila, ‘13
Alexandra DeBard, ‘14
Alexandra DeBard, ‘14
Maryann Demagistris
Morgan DeMartis, ‘13
Karolina DiStasi, ‘14
Lydia Fernandez, ‘14
Grainne Fitzpatrick, ‘13
Patrick and Catherina Fitzpatrick, P’13
Carol Francolini, P’12 & ‘14
Maria & Tomasz Frankowski, P’14
Daniella Funaro, ‘13
Jack Goitandia
Josefi na Gonzalez
Rosemary & Franklin Gould
Lourdes Grosso
Bronwyn Hagan, ‘11

Kristina Huderski, ‘14
Jose Jule
Annette Jule
Carmen E. Jule
Barbara Kane, O.P.
Noelle Kelly, ‘13
Kathryn King, ‘14
James King
Kristen Laccetti, ‘14
Yuko Lore, ‘14
Pauline Lu, ‘08
Carrie MacPherson, ‘14
Courtney McMahon, ‘14
Mary Beth McMahon, ‘13
Olga Merino
Natasha Mosoti, ‘14
Maggie O’Brien, ‘13
Jacqueline O’Dwyer-Pierse, ‘14
Barbara O’Reilly
Claudia Pelczarska, ‘14
Cristina Pelin, ‘13
Natalie Petit, ‘14
Victoria Pineyro, ‘13
Megan Pollastro, ‘13
Jozefi na Preci, ‘14
Anthony Prinzivalli
C. Riobo
Rosa Riobo
Manuel Riobo
Kelsey Ruiz, ‘14
Antonina Sahaydachny, ‘67
Kayleen Sanchez, ‘14
Gerard Sauer
Allison Scacalossi, ‘13
Emma Soderquist, ‘14
Vasiliki Soldatos, ‘13
Ninagabriella Sparacio, ‘13
Hannah Stanke, ‘14
Emily Stewart, ‘14
Caitlin Sullivan, ‘14
Aleksandra Swiech, ‘13
Alexis Valera, ‘14
Rosemarie Vella-Brown
Carl Viggiano
Anthony Viggiano
Patricia Viggiano
Frank and Meredith Viggiano

Amanda Vopat, ‘14
Alexandra Watch, ‘14
Kathleen & Eric Williamson, P’14
Catherine Zaccardi, ‘13

Patricia O’Brien Gavin, ‘47
Vincent G. Gavin

Daniel R. Gorman
Mary Frances Paront Gorman, ‘62

Deceased Classmates of ‘58 Grads
Lauretta Clancy Leddy, ‘58

Denise Moores Hyland, ‘69
Diane Moores Bruno, ‘71

Sheila Joyce Judd
R. Th omas Green
John Metzler & Marianne
  Brzak-Metzler, P ‘07
Tracy Torre, ‘99

Harry Jacob Katakalides
Nancy Katakalides

Catherine and Peter Kirk
Kathleen Kirk Basile, ‘55

Annette Macchia, ‘47
Anonymous

Joseph C. Maher
Patricia Maher Maloney, ‘57

Joan B. Montaigne, ‘48
Kerry O’Shaughnessy
  Montaigne, Esq., ‘89

Barbara Robotti Murray, ‘64
Mary Robotti, P’64

Meg O’Brien
Anonymous

John O’Leary
Eleanore O’Leary, P’85

Anthony Pagano
Denine Pagano, Esq., ‘98

Rose and Mario Pandolfi  
Annalinda Pandolfi  Ragazzo, ‘70

Carmen and Vincent Pitaro
Claire A. Pitaro Lamberti, ‘64

Marge Rende 
Roseann E. Perrone

John A. Rice, Jr.
Lorraine Kane Rice, ‘65

Joseph Sanscrainte, P’17
Teresa J. Croizier
Joseph Hajek
Tiff any Shea
Joseph P. Shields
David Sanders
Todd Bowers
Santo D’Angelo
Antonino Francaviglia
Salvatore Pennolino
Anne Ardura
Lisa Cuevas
Elias Koumniotes
Amanda McNamee
Steven Octavino
Joann Orlando
Robin Tumminello
Sandra Tumminello
Carl Weiser
Vincenzo Sabella

Irene and T. Franklin Sawyers 
Mary Jean Sawyers Krackeler, ‘62

Vilma Shea, ‘56 & Th omas F. Shea
Kristin G. Shea, ‘82

William S. Shea Jr.
Joy M. Holz

Dorothy and Walter Spalckhaver
Nancy Spalckhaver Bowdren, ‘53

Monica Timmons
Michael L. McClain &
  Wendy C. Turgeon, ‘69

Anne Bracken Tweedy, ‘50
James E. Tweedy

Anne Barrett Walsh, ‘76
Eileen Barrett Kirna, ‘78

Patricia Gorman Williams, ‘58
William Williams, W’58

Memorial Giving
Memorial & Honor Giving
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In-Kind Giving
ABC-TV
Alicart Restaurant Group
Glenn & Catherine Barton, P’17
Willow Bay
BLT Steak
Blue Smoke
David Bouley
Bradford Renaissance Portraits
Brushstroke
Eleanor Bunker
David and Gillian Calderley, P’15
Carpet Time Inc.
Carter Ledyard & Milburn LLP
ClassPass
Christina Constantinou, ’04
Fr. Dennis Corrado, C.O.
Gregory Corsico & Evelyn Corsico 

Sanchez, P’18
Louise Pedone Cosenza, ’67
Arlene Costagliola
David’s Tea
DeBragga Steaks
Vincent & Barbara DiDonato, P’18
Dominican Academy
Edison Ballroom
Aurelia Edwards
Elite Island Resorts
Terrence & Jeanne Fay, P’17
David and Wendy Fernandez, P’14,’16
Ann Marie Flynn, Esq., ’69
Flynn & O’Hara
Joan Franks, O.P., ‘59
Trevor R. Freeman & Antoinette 

Mirsberger Freeman, ’99
Gargiulo’s Restaurant
Eileen Gleason, P’15
Robert and Frances Glennon, P’15
Graphic Th erapy
Frank & Donna Grasso, P’18
Jodi Grasso
Joan Grasso
Lisa & Anthony Guerra, P’17
Harisch Studios
Jimmy & Josephine Hennessy, P’08

IMAX
JackRabbit 
Dr. Vera Junkers, Ph.D.
Dean & Susan Kessler, P’17 
Barbara Kane, O.P.
 Th omas and Lisa Larkin, P’18
Nancy Wagner LaValle, ’61
Le Bristol Paris
Maureen Lynch, ’69
Judith DeVito Manocherian, ’74
Marriott Hotels
Michael & LaRae McGuigan, P’18
Emma Colageo & Joseph Milea, P’17
Adrienne Milea
Mark & Cynthia Moss, ’16
Th e Movement Fitness
Kathleen Walsh Murnion, ’61
Judith Murphy Norton, ’61
Ann Downey O’Brien, ’76
John O’Toole
Outside In Tours
Project RePat
Public House
Pure Barre NYC
Purl SOHO 
Howard Rennell & Claire Sarrazin 

Rennell, ’76
Rise.us
Olivia Roszkowski, ’03
Charles & Rita Salfeld
Edward Pinter, Esq. & Kristin Shea, ’82
James P. Simon, C.O.
Stagecoach Th eatre Arts
Edward Protz & Stephanie Stern, P’19
Sticky Be Apparels, LLC
String Yarns
Stubbs & Wootton
Swerve Fitness
Terry Sullivan Interiors
Tribeca Sailing
Zuzana Vojtek, ’88
Th e West Side Tennis Club
Th e Windham Group

Providing services or donated items for school-sponsored events

AmazonSmile

American Association of 
Teachers of French

American Endowment 
Foundation

Benevity

Breukelein Institute

Brooklyn Oratory of St. Philip 
Neri

Th e Coca-Cola Company

David A. and Mildred H. Morse 
Charitable Trust

Dominican Sisters of Peace, Inc.

EXSIF Worldwide, Inc.

Facing History and Ourselves 
National Foundation, Inc.

Fidelity Charitable Gift  Fund

Th e George Link Jr. Foundation

Th e Grove Creek Fund

Th e Howard Gilman Foundation

Th e Hyde and Watson 
Foundation

Inner-City Scholarship Fund

Kirwan Family Foundation

Knights of Columbus Supreme 
Council

Macy’s Foundation

Mathis Pfohl Foundation

Morgan Stanley

National Review Institute

New York Life Foundation

Norton Family Fund

Pinnacle Associates, Ltd.

PSEG Power of Giving

Robert P. Brady Agency, Inc.

Rue Foundation

Sarah I. Schieff elin
Residuary Trust

Saxton Family Fund

Sumner Gerard Foundation

Target Take Chare of Education 
Program

TIAA-CREF

Tracy Family Foundation

United Way of New York City

Vanguard Charitable 
Endowment Program

Verizon Foundation

Virginia M. Schrimeister Charitable 
Lead Annunity Trust

Foundations & 
Corporation Giving

In-Kind, Honor, Foundations, and Corporation Giving

Anna Kulma, ’16
Maspeth Federal Savings

Br. Jim Simon, C.O.
Michael J. Callaghan, C.O.
Mark J. Lane, C.O.

Class of 1954
Geraldine Mulligan, ’54

J. Frank & Kathleen Morriss
Mary Morris Williams, ’62

Jean-Marie Janos-McMullen
Joseph W. Janos

Jeanne Hamilton Cruz, ’84
Joseph V. Hamilton

Kerry Higgins, ’18
William Maher

Nancy LaValle & Judy Norton
Bill Woods

Sr. Barbara Kane
James P. Simon, C.O.

Irene Sawyers Kiernan, ’53
Mary Jean Krackeler, ’62

Honor Giving
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The Dominican Academy Alumnae Association

Alumnae Serving Alumnae

Th e Alumnae Association’s mission is to foster close relationships among alumnae and to 
encourage the participation of alumnae in ways that develop the growth and advancement of 
Dominican Academy.  Alumnae work together to support the mission of the school.  Every 
year, these alumnae help coordinate events such as the Rooft op Reconnection Reception in 
September, All Class Reunion in October, Young Alumnae Welcome Back in December, and 
Career Day in May.

Alumnae are invited to attend various events throughout the year and are encouraged to 
give back to Dominican Academy so that this new generation of students can benefi t from a 
Dominican Academy education.

Class Representative Program

Th e Class Representative encourages her classmates to keep in touch with each other and 
with the school in a variety of ways.  Each representative helps locate alumnae, shares class 
notes to be published semi-annually in Veritas, and helps coordinate her class reunion.  Th is 
includes coordinating a class gift  to support the school’s greatest needs.  Class Representatives 
also inform alumnae of meetings and circulate the recorded minutes, which are posted on the 
web site under the Alumnae Tab.  Th e Alumnae Association meets quarterly and the dates 
will be posted on the web site calendar.  If you want to become a Class Representative, please 
let us know by emailing alumassoc@dominicanacademy.org.  Th e more reps a class has, the 
more connected you will be!

THE HIGHEST 
PERCENTAGE OF
PARTICIPATION BY CLASS 

1958 63%
1964 62%
1959 61%
1969 56%
2014 52%

1954 40%
1947 38%
2013 37%
1970 33%
1984 32%

CLASS REUNION GIFT

Class of 1949 65th $1025
Class of 1954 60th $7,000
Class of 1959 55th  $10,150
Class of 1964 50th $3,625
Class of 1969 45th $6,390
Class of 1974 40th $1,290
Class of 1979 35th $1,290
Class of 1984 30th $1,068
Class of 1989 25th $565
Class of 1994 20th $295
Class of 1999 15th $675
Class of 2004 10th $315

Giving

D.A. parents donate their gift s of time and 
talents to school-sponsored events such as the 
Open House, meet the Teachers Night, the 
annual Christmas party and the Spring Auction 
& Benefi t.  In addition to their invested interest 
in these events, the Parents’ Association raised 
$26,000 for Dominican Academy through 
events and collection of dues.  Dominican 
Academy is grateful for the continued support 
of the Parents’ Association.  We encourage all 
parents to participate in meetings and events.

Students give back to Dominican 
Academy even before they graduate!  
We feel strongly that our girls should 
in some way play a role in fundraising 
for their school, so each student is 
responsible for selling a minimum 
of $300 worth of raffl  e tickets for the 
Spring Auction & Benefi t.  Th e student 
body raised $57,136.  $1290 of this was 
donated by the Class of 2015 as a gift  to 
the Natalie Frankowski, ’14 Award.

Parent Giving Student Giving
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1942
Catherine Odierna Lapadula

1943
Marie-Th erese Fennell

1945
Frances Grapes Bonner
Patricia A. Lynch O’Rourke

1946
Margaret Lloyd Love
Marie Andre Murray, O.P.
Sister Cathleen Ryan, O.P.

1947
Helen E. Martin Maloney
Anita Walsh Frey
Catharine Kelly
Yvonne Brandt
Carol McNierney Gant

1948
Norris L. O’Neill & Shelagh 

Heff ernan O’Neill
Th eresa McKeen Sweeney, MA
Cynthia V. Halley Caulfi eld

1949
Julie Ann Cohalan 

Eichenberger
Patricia Molloy Edwards
Eleanor Fitzgerald Lyons
Adele Sheffi  eck

1950
Janet Smith DiBlasi
Martha McMahon McCaff rey
Katherine L. Lavelle Drew
Mary Baer Heiser

1951
Patricia Feerick Muratore
Patricia J. Quirk Cox
Diane Farrell Mauch
Carol Sheehan Pfeiff er

1952
Patricia Gardner

1953
Jeanette Lampariello Anagnos
Nancy Spalckhaver Bowdren
Joan Minninger, Ph.D.
Noreen Feeley Reckdenwald 

Smith
Joan Spitaleri Tykot, M.D.
Virginia Rogers Bracken

1954
Carol Kirwan Aikenhead
Mary Elizabeth Egan Mace
Geraldine Mulligan
Margaret McAnanly Doherty
Emilia Bezzo Bargero
Catherine Dinehart
Eileen Baxter Krak
Geraldine Connor Lynch
Julia Pagnucco Varca
Susanne Schuppel Washburn

1955
Kathleen Kirk Basile
Concetta DeFranco Conte
Eleanore Orlando Farley
Patricia A. Richard Felix
Mary Monaghan Hammond
Marianne Tyndall Malague
Irene McCaff rey
Patricia Murtha

1956
Roxana Howes Diaz
Elizabeth O’Connell
Catherine McKew Cheney
Joan Masterson Coleman
Mary Anita Hoff  Fallon
Helen M. Clarke Molanphy, 

PhD
Lucille Giannola Russo
Dorothy Enold Worfolk

1957
Ann Beattie Murphy
Mary Anne Fannon Hanlon
Irene Leotta Rose
Roberta Dudley Arvani
Barbara Prendergast 

Garwood
Catherine McDermott 

Hennessy
Eileen Schmitt Kastner
Pauline Maher Lang
Patricia Maher Maloney
Catherine Mattei Montalto

1958
Lauretta Clancy Leddy
Jeanne Glennon McAnaney
Patricia J. Mostyn Aker
Barbara Onderchek Black, 

M.D.
Marilyn Reynolds Canty
Mary Beth Wagner 

Dougherty
Dorothy C. Filoramo
Susan Filippi O’Shea
Marilyn Buckley Aniano, RN
Ellen Hansen Baukney
Maureen McPartland Brokaw
Jo Ann Liberali Cardone
Olivia Radda Foley
Mary June Walsh Fox
Mary O’Shaughnessy Glynn
Diane Drechsler Hoover
Maureen Beggs Kunz
Sheila Fannon McArdle
Kateri O’Neill Ruddy
Patricia Gorman Williams

1959
Susan Heaney Antinori
Monica Lennon Golden
Geraldine O’Donoghue 

Howley
Joanne V. Milo Salaverry
Maureen Dunican Touhey
Barbara Halleron Houser

Susan Farrell Tiff any
Linda Regan Basedow
Patricia Sweeney Geelan
Dorothy Yee Kong
Margaret Hughes Carney
Joan Franks, O.P.
Irene Dellano Ghiorzi
Susan Hopkins Holmes
Pamela Keating
Judy Garcia Lazar
Dr. Julia M. McNamara 

1960
Maureen Dwyer Robertson
Aideen Druery Finnegan-

Fraser
Margaret Ormond, O.P.
Susan H. Sweeney Sheehy
Jacqueline Pinto Sullivan
Catherine Catterson 

Cavanaugh
Virginia Salomone Goss
Madeleine C. Curcio 

Kaduboski
Janet Krank Atteberry
Carol Rice Kudless
Priscilla Weinlandt Lamb
 Dale Santucci Taylor
Adrienne Schiavon Mellana

1961
Nancy Wagner LaValle
Kathleen Walsh Murnion
Judith Murphy Norton
Ellen Brady Colasurdo
Anne Morris Wilding
Kathleen Quinn Murray
Ellen E. McNamara Funck
Dolores Ann O’Dowd, GNSH
Roseanne O’Brien Weinstein

1962
Barbara Smiley
Mary Duff y Erensen
Kathleen Halleron Knapp
Mary Morris Williams

Kathleen T. Clancy Billings
Elizabeth A. Drago Hoban
Mary Anne Varga
Mary Frances Paront Gorman
Ellen B. Jacob
Mary Jean Sawyers Krackeler
Patricia Arneel Mayhew
Eileen Stanton Walsh

1963
Patricia Woodruff  Stanley
Elizabeth O’Shea Pfohl
Joan E. Clarke Fitzgerald
Eileen L. Williams Nesi
Priscilla Christman Skirde
Julia Upton, R.S.M.

1964
Charlene Coleman Harris
Kathleen Krank Mooney
Diana Pons Rossi, Ph.D.
Margaret Johnson Burke
Mary Agnes O’Shea Milne
Hon. Denise Murray
Michele Razny Andavall
Margaret Zinsley Bruce
Elizabeth O’Brien Courtenay
Mary Bourke Cuff 
Josephine Dellano
Georgina Bellia Durando
Barbara Anne Schorle Eberz
Jo Ellen M. Lucchi Joseph
Michael C. Lamberti & Claire 

A. Pitaro Lamberti
Gay Ribaudo Levy
Anne E. O’Neill Logan
Patricia Molloy
Eleanor Folk Mule
Mary Th eresa Giammona 

Ponturo
Kathryn Prichitko Pryor
Beryl Walsh Rentof
Sara Lou Santangelo
Geraldine Andrews Shaw
Meg S. Smith
Patricia A. Mannion Sugrue

Nellie Athena Sakellaris 
Tzobanakis

Areta Kowal Vern
Joan Lorden Mays

1965
Joan Morrow Rue
Maura Flannery
Ann C. Moran Berg
Virginia L. Ambrosini, M.D.
Lorraine Kane Rice
Barbara Sisk Troxell
Antonietta Ciannamea 

Maiorino

1966
Diane M. Donnelly Kenney
Carolyn Larson Archer, Esq.
Mary Ellen Doyle
Patricia Fraser, M.D.
Kathleen O’Connor, M.D.
Alice Ramos, Ph.D.
Mary Brady Service

1967
Patricia A. Berkeley Mondello
Joanne Lee
Laura M. McShane, Ph.D
Antonina Sahaydachny
Marcella Ackert Specce
Paula Mirabile Baker
Linda MacGowan
Carolyn Topak

1968
Donna Tedford Drzewiecki
Jane Sammartine Bell
Peggy Hanley
Susan Guthrie Ceresa
Jo Ann Schilling Fannon, 

P’97, P’02
Joan Mazzonelli
Madelaine Dugan Piel

1969
Ann Marie Flynn, Esq.
Diane E. Kelly
Rev. Barbara Bondanza 

Arnold
Maria Cabigas
Maureen Lynch
Barbara Compiani Mitrione, 

Esq.
Marise Mack Allen
Julie DiRico, M.D.
Barbara Compiani Mitrione, 

Esq.
Maryjane O’Brien
Joanne Guarasci Yost
Ulana Blyznak
Joan Bogdanowicz Brandt
Barbara Casmasina
Maureen Fahy Grone
Cathleen Myers Jusko
Leonard & Denise Keane
Carla Loff redo
Alice Consigli Onady, M.D.
Wendy C. Turgeon

1970
Dorothy Kelly
Deborah DeBard Pitula
Annalinda Pandolfi  Ragazzo
Marie Bingham
Maureen Hynes
Myra Drazul Koszykowski
Lorraine Milio Marshall, 

M.D.
Maureen McCarthy
Jeanne Schilling Boetig
Karen Hlinka De La Vega
Melody De Cara Deprez, EdD
Roseanne LoBue Morrison
Alycia Kurylo Rose
Patricia Vaiana Sasserath
Susan Templin

1971
Gisele A. Sarosy, M.D.
Deborah Carroll

Alumnae Giving By Class Year
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Teresa Cahill Lively
Mary Ellen Mangan 

McCarthy
Diane Moore Weldon
Frank P. Bruno & Diane 

Moores Bruno
Catherine Tully
Rosemary McPeak Bonin
Elaine Lang Lang Cornett
Susan Oliva

1972
Patricia Rudzianis DaCorta, 

P ‘09
Dorothy Mazurkiewcz Blyth
Pamela DiLello, M.D.
Robert White & Ann 

O’Connor White
Lisa Mirabile Di Chiara
Barbara E. Cavanagh-Farley
Mary Anne Honan
Larry & Katherine Brignole 

Lustgarten
Allyson Marin
Andrea Merenyi

1973
Eileen Boyle
Laura Picardi Buchanan, OD
Eileen Hanrahan
Janet A. Raicovich
Clare M. McDonnell Burnett
Martha Yepes Small, M.D.
Elyse Connolly
Shirley Rychlowski 

Martignetti
Kathleen A. McQuade
Marian Maguire Meuse
Lorette Shea

1974
Judith DeVito Manocherian
Pietrina Luciani Saxton
Anne Landers White
Mary Jane Doyle Driscoll
Patricia Larson Ahrens
Andrea Gribben Doherty

Adria A. Elskus, Ph.D.
Geraldine McDonagh Gil
Maria Ruiz de Zarate 

Miranda
Patricia Pace Rosa
Yolanda Cimino Scala

1975
Patricia Sheehan
Barbara Dinsmore, M.D.
Colleen Quinn Condon
Ann Fitzgibbons
Sharon Ruiz Nica
Patricia Corvi Widmer

1976
Claire Sarrazin Rennell
Maria La Russa Palamara
Hilda Lopez, Esq.
Annette Mehr Posencheg

1977
Julie Grimes Sniffi  n, P’17
Virginia Connor
Mary Jo Wrenn
Pamela M. Connolly 

Gorynski
Mary Long
Mary Ann O’Brien
Laura Proske O’Hara

1978
Frances Resheske
Joan Landers Mahoney, P’08
Corinne Mullen
Eileen Barrett Kirna
Anne Zielinski

1979
Helen Shea Callan
Catherine Sullivan-Cipressi
Emese Latkoczy
Margaret Kenna Skibbens
Marie O. DeCrescenzo 

Wehrung

1980
Silvia Pandullo Basilotta
Flora Corcoran

1981
Pamela Deutsch Schuler
Alicia M. Wolf Harter
Marianne Spinelli Bellucci
Sonia Caus Gleason

1982
Kristin G. Shea
Annamaria Calosso Amarain
Sandra Rogers Heikel
Lissa LaManna Kutik
Mary Ann O’Toole Long
Lisa Summa

1983
Kathleen Cosgrove
Lisa Cadette Detwiler
Susan Damiani
Nancy DiBernardo-Conroy
Ivette Rodriguez

1984
Mary Jane Maher Higgins
Katie Geis
Anna Sevellina Berberabe
Jeanne Hamilton Cruz
Margaret Lanning Graham
Agatha Mariotti Koziarz
Alice Lustig
Jean-Marie Janos-McMullen
Catherine O’Rourke
Linda Borhi Szoldatits
Elizabeth Doheny Talbert
Lisa Zaborowski

1985
Margaret Besheer
Michele Llerandi Moore
Patricia Hillman Pender

1986
Sadhvee Hansraj-Pastine

1987
Sandra Colarossi Rooney
Ann Donohue Gruber
Lorena Conlin Hoopes
Kerry Passera Jennings
Marie O’Brien, Ph.D.

1988
Zuzana Vojtek
Christina Rohan Camas
Anne del Castillo

1989
Eileen Barker
Daphne Crespo Helm
Kerry O’Shaughnessy 

Montaigne, Esq.
Donna Anastasio Aldridge
Sarah V. Musho Gillen
Kerry Carew Th orburn
Margot Samuelson DiLieto
Sarin Sinawat Koo

1990
Tatiana Serafi n
Claudia Diamond-Ruth
Shirley Brito

1991
 Aileen Lowry Farrelly
Eileen Kennedy Morales

1992
Jennifer Nocella-Caruso

1994
Christine Carney, CPA
Kathryn Jean Lopez
Amy DeMaso Machado
Th eresa Juszczak Jackson
Vanessa Pino Lockel
Regina McInerney-Lopez, 

M.D.

Marie-Paule E. Landa 
Maniscalco

Elizabeth  Mannino
Marie O’Brien
Agnes Teng

1995
Maritza Tavarez Melendez

1997
Alison Andrews-Weber, ‘97
Adriana M. Martinez, ‘97

1998
Elizabeth Crum, Psy.D.
Donna Pagano Delaney, Esq.
Denine Pagano, Esq.

1999
Tracy Torre
Antoinette Mirsberger 

Freeman
Carmel Geoghegan
Lisa DiPietrantonio
Julianne Sote Fox
Mary Gazella
Heather Ironside, MS, CCC-

SLT
Amanda Cruz Oxenburg
Erica Sharkey

2003
Tracy Patts
Kristen Arditi

2004
Christina Constantinou
Mary Eustace
Melissa Alessandro
Aileen Finnerty Doohan
Tricia Elms
Adrienne Mountis
Amanda Santiago

2005
Caitlin Carragee

2006
Denise Aquino
Bridget Reilly
Diane Botta
Genevieve Gadaleta
Claire Murphy Mirisola
Tara Moran Rock
Mary Wachowicz Kulhanek

2007
Madeleine Metzler
Catherine Minogue
Kristen Nicolazzi

2008
Katie Hennessy
Pauline Lu
Kristen Pozzuoli
Anna Zhao

2009
Katie Boyle
Mary Huerster
Elizabeth Kiyashka
Briana Pigott
Stephanie Rynne
Cynthia Vella

2011
Bronwyn Hagan

2013
Katrina Bernhardt
Mary Cacace
Catalina Cipri
Celeste Colon
Michelle Costanza
Camilla Davila
Morgan DeMartis
Grainne Fitzpatrick
Daniella Funaro

Noelle Kelly
Mary Beth McMahon
Cristina Pelin
Victoria Pineyro
Megan Pollastro
Allison Scacalossi
Ninagabriella Sparacio
Aleksandra Swiech
Catherine Zaccardi

2014
Amanda Vopat
Taylor Abbruzzese
Laura Barton
Anna Botwina
Weronika Bzura
Grace Capati-Almendras
Rebecca Carney
Alexandra Cipolla
Shirmane Cordova-Chahu
Amanda Corrigan
Alexandra DeBard
Karolina DiStasi
Lydia Fernandez
Kristina Huderski
Kathryn King
Kristen Laccetti
Yuko Lore
Carrie MacPherson
Courtney McMahon
Natasha Mosoti
Jacqueline O’Dwyer-Pierse
Claudia Pelczarska
Natalie Petit
Jozefi na Preci
Kelsey Ruiz
Kayleen Sanchez
Emma Soderquist
Hannah Stanke
Emily Stewart
Caitlin Sullivan
Alexis Valera
Alexandra Watch
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Dominican Academy is blessed by the generosity of its scholarship donors, the Board of Trustees 
and the Dominican Sisters of Peace who all contribute and support the mission of educating and 
challenging our young women.

Class of 1954 Scholarship
Th e Class of 1954 continues to 
honor their 50th Reunion Year with 
a gift  that keeps on giving.  Th e class 
committed to a half scholarship for 
a young woman for her four years 
of study at Dominican Academy.  
We thank the following members 
of the Class of 1954 and the Kirwan 
Family Foundation for off ering such 
a special gift  to a student.

Carol Kirwan Aikenhead
Emilia Bezzo Bargero
Margaret McAnanly Doherty
IBM Corporation Matching Grants 
Program
Kirwan Family Foundation
Eileen Baxter Krak
Geraldine Connor Lynch
Mary Elizabeth Egan Mace
Geraldine Mulligan
Susanne Schuppel Washburn

Class of 1959
Th e Class of 1959 initiated a one-
year scholarship for a student with 
crucial need at their 55th reunion in 
the fall of 2015.  We are thankful for 
their generous support.

Susan Heaney Antinori
Linda Regan Basedow
Margaret Hughes Carney
Joan Franks, O.P.
Patricia Sweeney Geelan
Irene Dellano Ghiorzi
Monica Lennon Golden
Susan L. Hopkins Holmes
Barbara Halleron Houser
Geraldine O’Donoghue Howley
Pamela T. Keating
Dorothy Yee Kong
Judy Garcia Lazar
Dr. Julia M. McNamara
Joanne V. Milo Salaverry
Susan Farrell Tiff any
Maureen Dunican Touhey
Steelcase Foundation

The Bill Rue and Joan Morrow 
Rue, ’65 Scholarship Fund
Th is scholarship not only provides 
tuition for the recipient’s four years 
of study at Dominican Academy, 
but also fully supports the school by 
covering all the costs associated with 
that education.  Th e gap between 
the tuition charged per student and 
the expenses the school incurs was 
approximately $5,170 in 2014.  We 
are grateful to Bill and Joan for their 
continued commitment to D.A.

Class of 1970 Giving
Th e Class of 1970 initiated a 
scholarship fund in their name at 
their 35th reunion in the fall of 
2005.  Eight years later, the Class of 
1970 continues to designate their 
gift s towards a partial scholarship 
for a student in need.  We are very 
grateful for their generosity and 
hope they carry with them a deep 
satisfaction for their gift .

Connie Brignole-Silvashy
Melody De Cara Deprez, Ed.D.
Macy’s Foundation
Maureen McCarthy
Roseanne LoBue Morrison
Deborah DeBard Pitula
Annalinda Pandolfi  Ragazzo

Natalie Frankowski, ‘14 Award
Th is award was established in 2014 
aft er the tragic passing of our beloved 
Natalie.  Each year we honor Natalie’s 
memory with a $1,000 award to a 
rising senior who best embodies her 
characteristics of faith, humility and 
charity.  Th ank you to the Class of 
2014 who were instrumental in the 
founding of the Natalie Frankowski, 
’14 Award.    Congratulations to 
Gabriela Fermin, ’16 the recipient of 
the Natalie Award for the 2015-2016 
school year.

Scholarship Giving 2015 Spring Auction & Benefi t

Patrons ($5,000+) 
Anonymous 
Robert and Suzanne Robotti 

Sponsors ($2000+) 
Peter Flaherty 
Ann Marie Flynn, Esq., ’69 
Knights of Columbus Supreme Council 
Kathleen Walsh Murnion, ’61 
Judith Murphy Norton, ’61 
John O’Connor 
Edward Pinter, Esq. & Kristin Shea, ’82 
Michael & Adrienne Sugrue, P’17 

Dear Friend ($1000+) 
Th e Brady Family/Mary Jane Burns 

Brady, ’46 
Deborah Carroll, ’71 
Terrence & Jeanne Fay, P’17 
Kathleen Frank 
Charlene Coleman Harris, ’64 
Mary Jane Maher Higgins, ’84, P’18 
Pinnacle Associates, Ltd. 
Tatiana Serafi n, ’90 
Th omas & Mary Virginia Weisner Shea, ’38 
University of Mary (Bismark, ND) 
Waldorf Risk Solutions 
Mary Sabbatino & David Wells, P’17 

Angel (500+)
Paul & Kirstin Bernhardt, P’13, ’16, ’19 
Maureen Lynch, ’69 
Breukelein Institute/Rev. Dennis 

Corrado, C.O. 
National Review Institute 
Shannen & Casey Coffi  n 
Margaret Ormond, O.P., ’60 
Dominican Sisters of Peace 
John and Hiromi Oropello, P’16 
Mary Beth Wagner Dougherty, ’58 
John P. O’Toole, Esq. 
Dorothy Filoramo, ’58 
Dr. James B. Post IV & Saretha Post, P’17 
Donald Gross, W’48 
Diana Pons Rossi, Ph.D., ’64 
Mary Harrigan 
Ruotolo Associates Inc. 
(Philanthropic Council Since 1979) 
Barry Jackson 
Charles & Rita Salfeld 
Dayle R. Kearns & Edmund Kearns, P’87 
Miriam Schneider, P’14 
Dorothy Kelly, ’70 
James P. Simon, C.O. 
Zuzan Vojtek, ‘88
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We recognize them today for their generosity 
of tomorrow. We are grateful to the following 
donors who have already notifi ed the 
Development Offi  ce that they have included 
Dominican Academy in their estate planning:

Th e 1897 Legacy Circle

Membership
Membership in Th e 1897 Legacy 
Circle is off ered to all those who 
share this commitment, who 
endorse Dominican Academy’s 
mission, and who affi  rm their 
commitment by means of a 
planned gift .

If you have formalized a gift  to 
D.A. in your estate planning, 
or wish to do so, please contact 
Br. Jim Simon, Director of 
Development, and join Th e 
Circle. 

Benefi ts of Belonging to The 
Circle:
• Satisfaction in knowing 

that your planned gift  will 

benefi t many generations of 
Dominican Academy students.

• A personalized certifi cate – 
our way of honoring each 
member of this special group 
of supporters.

• Invitation to the annual Major 
Benefactor’s Reception.

• Informative updates on 
activities at Dominican 
Academy, plus Dominican 
Academy’s Annual Report.

• Recognition each year 
in the Annual Report to 
encourage others to follow this 
thoughtful example.

• Remembrance in our prayers 
and Masses.

Anonymous
Sue Heaney Antinori, ‘59
Rev. Barbara Arnold, ‘69
Ronald Berg & Ann C. Berg, ‘65
Connie Brignole-Silvashy, ‘70
Dorothy Mazurkiewcz Blyth, ‘72
Palma Cifu
Sue Damiani, ‘83
Th e Honorable Donna Golia, ‘88

Donald Gross, W’48 & Marie 
Genovese Gross, ’48 (+)

Denise Moores Hyland, ‘69
Jacqueline Cosgrove Morriss, ‘79
Geraldine Mulligan, ‘54
Kathleen Walsh Murnion, ‘60
Dorothy Franks Phelan
Linda Castrilli Smith, ‘67

Endowed Scholarships

Endowed Scholarships at D.A. provide vital 
tuition support for Dominican Academy 
students.  Scholarships may be endowed in 
the donor’s name or in honor or memory of 
loved ones, and may be paid off  over several 
years.  Interest earned on the principal 
sum is used to provide a scholarship in 
perpetuity.  Endowing a scholarship may 
include gift s from your employer to reach 
minimal donations needed: 
 $150,000 will provide a full scholarship 
 $  75,000 will provide a half-scholarship 
 $  37,500 will provide a quarter-

scholarship  
Individuals interested in endowing a 
scholarship are asked to contact Br. James 
Simon, C.O. in the Dominican Academy 
Development Offi  ce at (212) 744-0195, ext. 152 
or email at jsimon@dominicanacademy.org.  
Dominican Academy is most grateful for 
the following endowed scholarships:
John and Kathleen Walsh Murnion '61 
Scholarship 
Th is half scholarship was established in 
2015 by Kathy Walsh Murnion '61.  Kathy 
currently serves as Chair of the D.A. 
Board of Trustees.  Th is scholarship was 
established with her deep aff ection and 
loyalty to Dominican Academy.    

Denise Moores Hyland ’69 Scholarship
Th e Denise Moores Hyland '69 Scholarship 
was established in 2015.  Th is quarter 
scholarship is made in memory of Denise 
by her husband, John J. Hyland, son John, 
daughter Megan, and the Andrew K. Dwyer 
Foundation.   Following Denise’s Latin 
studies at D.A., she majored in Classics in 
college and became a Latin teacher.  

Th e Altman Foundation Scholarships
Th e Altman Foundation provided 2 
fully endowed scholarships which were 
established in 1997.  Colonel Michael 
Friedsam, the original owner of the 
mansion that is now Dominican Academy, 
was the President of the B. Altman & Co. 
and of the Altman Foundation.  

Judith Murphy Norton ’60 Scholarship 
Th e Judith Murphy Norton ’60 Scholarship 
was established in 2015.  Th is quarter 
scholarship was given by Judy in memory of 
her parents Margaret and Wallace Murphy. 

Endowed Scholarships
— at —

Dominican Academy
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Save the Date!
DE C E M B E R  1 0
Art Lecture with Mrs. Rita 
Salfeld: “A New Look at 
Picasso’s Sculptures”

DE C E M B E R  2 3
Christmas College
Welcome Back

M A RC H  1 8
Spring Auction
& Benefi t

MAY 5
Deo Gratia
Donor Reception


